Assumed
Allocation Real Return Real Return

Asset Class 6/30/2016 Years 1-10(1) Years 11+(2)
Global Equity 51.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Debt Securities 20.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Assets 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 10.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 10.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure 2.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 1.00% -0.55% -1.05%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

CalPERS

27

LAKESIDE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSITION V AND MEASURE L BUILDING FUND (21-39)

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2017

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

District Share of
CalPERS

Bond Share of
CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability 19,111,679$   70,534$

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability 12,809,389$   47,275$

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability 7,561,492$   27,907$

f. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalPERS - District Share
Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2016 47,123,802$   37,429,479$   9,694,323$

Changes for the year:
Adjustment for Change in Proportionate Share (652,676)   (518,407)   (134,269)
Service cost 1,113,393   -   1,113,393
Interest 3,529,490   -   3,529,490
Differences between expected and
   actual experience 259,497   -   259,497
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   930,466   (930,466)
Contributions - Employee -   552,024   (552,024)
Net plan to plan resource movement -   6   (6)
Net investment income -   192,960   (192,960)
Benefit payments, including refunds -
   of employee contributions (2,300,388)   (2,300,388)   -
Administrative expenses -   (22,411)   22,411

Net Changes 1,949,316   (1,165,750)   3,115,066

Balance at June 30, 2017 49,073,118$   36,263,729$   12,809,389$

Increase (Decrease)

28

LAKESIDE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSITION V AND MEASURE L BUILDING FUND (21-39)

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2017

CalPERS - Bond Share
Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2016 666,147$   529,107$   137,040$

Changes for the year:
Adjustment for Change in Proportionate Share (494,640)   (392,882)   (101,758)
Service cost 4,109   -   4,109
Interest 13,026   -   13,026
Differences between expected and
   actual experience 958   -   958
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   3,434   (3,434)
Contributions - Employee -   2,037   (2,037)
Net plan to plan resource movement -   -   -
Net investment income -   712   (712)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (8,490)   (8,490)   -
Administrative expenses -   (83)   83

Net Changes (485,037)   (395,272)   (89,765)

Balance at June 30, 2017 181,110$   133,835$   47,275$

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued CalPERS financial report.

K. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

The following information presented below is the District’s government-wide liability for OPEB. As of June 30,
2017, the bond fund was 0.0149% of the District’s OPEB contribution for the year.

1. Plan Description

The District currently provides retiree health benefits to 92 retired employees. In addition, 412 active
employees are earning service credits towards eligibility for future retiree health benefits. To be